Flood Warning Info - Monktonmead Brook at St Johns

Area Description

St John's Station to The Strand at Ryde from the Monktonmead Brook.
This is a Flood Warning Area. For this area, you may receive Flood Warnings or Severe Flood Warnings.
Get a Flood Insurance Quote for your Home or Business
There are no Flood Warnings currently in force for this area. See below for historical flood warnings.

Area Covered by this Flood Warning

The red highlighted area on the map below outlines the area covered by this Flood Warning.
Download the Flood Assist App
Download the Flood Assist App to view current flood warnings, check your flood risk, and create your digital flood action plan.
Sign up for Live Flood Warnings & Alerts
Sign up to receive live flood warning and alert updates for your location using data from the Environment Agency, SEPA and NRW.

Flood Warning History

Number of historic Flood Warnings that have previously been recorded for this area:
We can provide a Flood Insurance Quote for properties in the Ryde area

Historical Flood Warning Messages for this Area

  • We have only been collating detailed flood messages since May 2017.
  • Each Flood Warning may have multiple updates. The messages listed below may therefore be greater than the number of alerts detailed in the Flood Warning table above.

Flood Warning issued on 2 Aug 2021 10:25
Monktonmead Brook
The water level in the Monktonmead Brook continues to rise. 32mm of rain was recorded in just two hours at Ryde early this morning, which is over a month’s worth. This morning at St John's Station water could flow from the railway tracks into the main buildings at the station depot. It could also flood outbuildings and plant and vehicles near Park and Rink Road. Heavy showers may continue to affect the area today. With further rain water levels may not fall until at least midday (2/08/2021) with flood impacts continuing until then. Flood water across the railway tracks and in buildings could be very deep. Our operational staff are in the area working to keep the river clear of blockages. We continue to monitor the forecast. Please take action to protect property and consider moving vehicles away from low lying areas and depots next to the railway line. This Flood Warning will be updated by 18:00 on 2/08/2021.


Flood Warning issued on 25 Jul 2021 19:40
Monktonmead Brook
The water level in the Monktonmead Brook continues to rise. 55mm was recorded in just four hours at Ryde this afternoon, this is over a month’s rain. This evening, at St John's Station, water could flow from the railway tracks into the main buildings at the station depot. It could also flood outbuildings and plant and vehicles near Park Road. Heavy rain may continue to affect the area over the next 5 hours with the possibility of a further 30mm tonight. With further rain, water levels may not fall until at least 06:00 (26/07/2021) with flood impacts continuing until then. Flood water across the railway tracks and in buildings could be very deep. Our operational staff are in the area working to keep the river clear of blockages. We continue to monitor the forecast. Please take action to protect property and consider moving vehicles away from low lying areas and depots next to the railway line. This Flood Warning will be updated at 10:00 on 26/07/2021.